

21-1365

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SELINA SOULE, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC., d/b/a Connecticut
Interscholastic Athletic Conference; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD; et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, No. 3:20-CV-00201 (RNC)

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF TENNESSEE
AND 22 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

CLARK LASSITER HILDABRAND
Senior Counsel
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207
(615) 253-5642
Clark.Hildabrand@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. The word “sex” in Title IX refers to the immutable biological binary between males and females that is observed at birth, not to the subjective concept of gender identity	5
A. The original understanding of “sex” in Title IX was of an immutable biological binary.....	6
B. Title IX itself presupposes that sex is an immutable biological binary.....	9
C. Longstanding Title IX regulations presuppose that sex is an immutable biological binary.....	10
D. Interpreting Title IX to give precedence to gender identity over biological sex renders it unworkable.....	13
1. Gender identity is an amorphous concept.....	13
2. Gender identity is incompatible with Title IX.....	15
3. <i>Bostock</i> is not to the contrary.....	17
II. Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ Title IX rights by repeatedly denying females an equal chance to be champions.....	20
A. Providing females the chance to become champions was a primary athletic purpose of Title IX.....	21

B. Title IX does not allow biological boys to take away so many
championship opportunities for girls.....23

Conclusion27

Certificate of Compliance.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Baker v. Cal. Land Title Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	17, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	9
<i>Cape v. TSSAA</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977).....	19, 23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	13
<i>D.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00570, 2022 WL 16639994 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 2, 2022)	16
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	7
<i>McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	2, 20, 21
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 18

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979) 6

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989) 16

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 13

Sail’er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby,
485 P.2d 529 (Cal. 1971) 7

Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 3:21-cv-308, 2022 WL 2791450 (E.D. Tenn. July 15, 2022) ... 12, 13

Texas v. United States,
201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Texas 2016)..... 12

United States v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 9

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 14, 19

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 5

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2) 9, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)..... 9
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(7)..... 9
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8)..... 9
20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 10, 11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33..... 11
34 C.F.R. § 106.37(c)..... 11
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) 11, 20, 24
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)..... 17, 18, 23
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(1) 5, 17, 20, 24
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975) 23
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)..... 10

Other Authorities

Colleen Shogan, *Olympian Wilma Rudolph Vists the White House*, White House Historical Ass’n (June 23, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3YXuunH>..... 3, 19

Dylan Vade, *Expanding Gender & Expanding the Law: Toward a Social & Legal Conceptualization of Gender that Is More Inclusive of Transgender People*,
 11 Mich. J. Gender & L. 253 (2005) 10

Ed Temple, *Only the Pure In Heart Survive* (1973).....3, 20, 21, 22

Eric Levenson & Steve Almasy, *Swimmer Lia Thomas Becomes First Transgender Athlete to Win an NCAA D-I Title*, CNN (Mar. 17, 2022),
<https://cnn.it/406psGU>.....26

Fowler’s Dictionary of Modern English Usage (4th ed. 2015).....14, 15

Implementing Title IX: The HEW Regulations,
 124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 806 (1976)..... 24, 25

Isabel Gonzalez, *Vermont High School Banned From Tournaments After Refusing to Play Team With Transgender Player*, CBS Sports (Mar. 14, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3ncE1Ku> 27

Jenny Goldsberry, *Footage Shows Moment Female High School Volleyball Player Injured By Spike From Trans Opponent*, Wash. Examiner (Oct. 22, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3ndcGle>..... 26

Jesse O’Neill, *Ex-swimmer Demands Transgender Locker Rooms After Lia Thomas Allegedly Exposed ‘Male Genitalia,’* N.Y. Post (Feb. 9, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/40uB862> 26

Molly Louison, *Transgender Athletes Reflect on Their Experiences With Track Teams*, The Cypress (June 12, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3n4fWFC> 26

Oxford English Dictionary (re-issue ed. 1978).....7

Pat Summitt, *Sum It Up* (2013).....22

Tennessean, <i>Nixon, Pat Swing Corner, Greet Olympic Stars</i> , 8 (Oct. 7, 1960).....	3
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2022 online update).....	7
<i>The Random House College Dictionary</i> (1973).....	8
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (1972).....	6
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1969).....	7
Wilma Rudolph, <i>Wilma</i> (1977).....	2, 3, 17
World Pro. Ass’n for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People</i> (8th version) (2022).....	14
